

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10735 OF 2025

Shiv Shakti Co-Op Hsg
Society Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India Thr Ministry of
Railway and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10996 OF 2025

Digitally signed
by VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD
Date:
2026.01.30
17:01:43 +0530

VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD

Gurukrupa Shriram Co-Op.
Hsg Society Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India Thr Ministry of
Railway and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15460 OF 2025

Jai Ish Krupa Co-Op. Hsg. Society Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India Thr Ministry of
Railway and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15461 OF 2025

Shanti Co-Op. Hsg Society Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India Thr Ministry of
Railway and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15467 OF 2025

Adarsh Co. Op Hsg Soc. Ltd.
Thr. Its Secretary S. N. Pawar ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India Thr Ministry of
Railway and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Payal Vardhan, for the Petitioners.
Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl GP a/w Mr. Y. D. Patil, AGP for the
Respondent/State in WP/10735/2025.

Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/10996/2025.
Mr. Ketan Joshi, 'B' Panel, for the Respondent/State in WP/15460/2025.
Ms. Leena Patil, 'B' Panel, for the Respondent/State in WP/15461/2025.
Ms. T. N. Bhatia, AGP for the Respondent/State in WP/15467/2025.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE: 29th JANUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Considering the fact that there is an interim order operating in the present case and the effect of the order is that improvement of railway lines is stalled, we are inclined to hear this petition finally at the earliest possible.
2. List the petition for hearing on 5th March 2026 at 3 pm.
3. The learned counsel for the parties should be ready with written notes of arguments and compilations of judgments, if any. The arguments of all the counsel put together shall be completed within one session.
4. Interim order shall continue to operate till then.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)